

Nos. 18-8766 and 18A1044

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER LEE PRICE,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON S. DUNN, COMMISSIONER,
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
AND MOTION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION**

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General

Lauren A. Simpson
Assistant Attorney General
*Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
lsimpson@ago.state.al.us

April 11, 2019

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| Questions Presented | i |
| Table of Authorities | iii |
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Statement of the Case | 5 |
| A. Price’s capital conviction and conventional appeals | 5 |
| B. Price’s first 42 U.S.C. § 1983 litigation | 7 |
| C. Price’s second § 1983 litigation | 8 |
| Reasons the Petition Should be Denied..... | 14 |
| I. Price’s petition is due to be denied because he failed to meet his burden under <i>Baze</i> , <i>Glossip</i> , and <i>Bucklew</i> | 15 |
| A. The district court correctly found that Price failed to show that nitrogen hypoxia is readily available to the ADOC | 15 |
| B. The Eleventh Circuit correctly held that Price failed to show an alternative method of execution that significantly reduced the risk of severe pain | 25 |
| II. This case is a terrible vehicle for the questions Price raises in his petition..... | 27 |
| III. The Court should deny a stay of execution | 29 |
| Conclusion | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Arthur v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 840 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2016)..... | 16 |
| <i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)..... | 31 |
| <i>Ex parte Price</i> , 725 So. 2d 1063 (Ala. 1998) | 6 |
| <i>Ex parte Price</i> , No. 1021742 (Ala. June 23, 2006) | 6 |
| <i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)..... | 29–30 |
| <i>In re: Alabama Lethal Injection Protocol Litigation</i> , 2:12-cv-00316-WKW-CSC (M.D. Ala. July 11, 2018)..... | 11 |
| <i>McGehee v. Hutchinson</i> , 854 F.3d 488 (8th Cir. 2017)..... | 16 |
| <i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)..... | 29 |
| <i>Price v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 1133 (1999) (mem.) | 6 |

| | |
|---|---------------------------|
| <i>Price v. Allen</i> , 679 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2012)..... | 6 |
| <i>Price v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 752 F. App’x 701 (11th Cir. 2018) | 8, 10 |
| <i>Price v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , No. 19-11268, 2019 WL 1550234 (11th Cir. Apr. 10, 2019)..... | 10, 13–14, 17, 20, 22, 25 |
| <i>Price v. State</i> , 725 So. 2d 1003 (Ala. Crim. App. 1997)..... | 5–6 |
| <i>Price v. State</i> , CR-01-1578 (Ala. Crim. App. May 30, 2003)..... | 6 |
| <i>Price v. Thomas</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1493 (2013) (mem.) | 6 |

Statutes and Rules

| | |
|-------------------------------------|-------------|
| ALA. CODE § 15-18-82.1 (1975) | 1–3, 18, 24 |
| Ala. Laws Act 2018-353 | 8 |

Other Sources

| | |
|--|----|
| Faye Girsh, <i>Charlotte Hydorn of GLADD Exit Bags Dies at 94</i> , ASSISTED-DYING BLOG (Dec. 13, 2013), https://bit.ly/2IhYeYK | 17 |
